

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 482 MD 2022

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, AND LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, ACTING
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioners,

V.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
FOR SUMMARY RELIEF BY SENATOR KIM WARD AND
PENNSYLVANIA SENATE REPUBLICAN CAUCUS**

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)

Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)

Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)

KLEINBARD LLC

Three Logan Square

1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Ph: (215) 568-2000

Fax: (215) 568-0140

Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com

jvoss@kleinbard.com

svance@kleinbard.com

*Attorneys for Senator Kim Ward and
Pennsylvania Senate Republican Caucus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS.....	3
	A. The significant legislative history regarding joint resolutions proposing multiple amendments to the Constitution underscores the lack of support for the theory that SB 106 is procedurally infirm.	3
	B. Petitioners and Intervenor-Petitioners have failed to establish standing to pursue all of their claims.	7
	C. On the merits of the proposed amendments, Petitioners and Intervenor-Petitioners are seeking an advisory opinion.	9
III.	ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO SUMMARY RELIEF.....	11
	A. Article XI does not require separate votes by the General Assembly when multiple amendments are proposed.	11
	B. Proposed Article I, Section 30 does not violate the Constitution by combining two questions.	14
	C. Proposed Article I, Section 30 does not run afoul of any “inherent rights” principles of the Constitution.	14
	D. Proposed Article I, Section 30 is not unconstitutionally vague. ...	14
	E. SB 106 does nothing to alter voting age and residency requirements.	14
	F. The proposed amendments in SB 106 do not advance multiple changes to the Constitution, do not deny voters the chance to vote separately on each change, and are not otherwise unconstitutional.	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

Appendix 1: Select constitutional provisions of Idaho, Iowa, Ohio, and
Rhode Island

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2020)	9
<i>Brouillette v. Wolf</i> , 213 A.3d 341 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019)	8
<i>Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Com.</i> , 495 A.2d 981 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1985) ..	10
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 142 A.3d 1004 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2016)	12
<i>In re Op. of S. Ct.</i> , 71 A. 798 (R.I. 1909)	5, 6, 12
<i>In re Op. to the Gov.</i> , 178 A. 433 (R.I. 1935)	III
<i>Jones v. McClaughry</i> , 151 N.W. 210 (Iowa 1915)	5, 12
<i>League of Women Voters v. Com.</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	13
<i>McBee v. Brady</i> , 100 P. 97 (Idaho 1909)	5, 12, I
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cnty. Bd. of Elections of the Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977)	10
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018)	14
<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969)	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide Ohio Political Action Commt. v. DeWine</i> , 66 N.E.3d 689, 694 (Ohio 2016)	5
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure and Fair Elections v. LaRose</i> , 152 N.E.3d 267 (Ohio 2020)	5
<i>State ex rel. Slemmer v. Brown</i> , 295 N.E.2d 434 (Ohio App. 1973)....	5, 12

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 13

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1532(b) 14

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. XX, §§ 1-2 I

Iowa Const. art. X, §§ 1-2 I

Ohio Const. art. XVI, § 1 II

Pa. Const. art. I, § 29..... 2

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17 2

Pa. Const. art. III, § 3..... 12

Pa. Const. art. III, § 9..... 2

Pa. Const. art. IV, § 20 2

Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 11 2

Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1 passim

Rhode Island Const. art. VIII..... III

Other Authorities

Cleveland-Marshall College of Law Library, *Ohio-Constitution-Law and History: Table of Proposed Amendments* II

Idaho Sec’y of State’s Office, *Constitution of the State of Idaho* I

Ohio HJR 61 (1974) II
